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 3 

 4 
TIME AND PLACE OF WORK SESSION 5 

A work session of the Elk Ridge Planning Commission was held on Thursday, February 13, 2014, at 6:00 p.m. at 80 East Park Drive, 6 
Elk Ridge, Utah.  7 
 8 

HORIZON VIEW FARMS FIELD TRIP 9 
The planning commission invited the city council to visit the site of Horizon View Farms at 11200 South and Twilight Way; however, 10 
there were not any city council members in attendance other than Mayor Shelley. 11 

 12 
HORIZON VIEW FARMS ISSUES AND PLAT AMENDMENT 13 

Shay Stark, City Planner indicated the planning commission would be discussing the development agreement, plat amendment issues 14 
and the roundabout and monument for Elk Ridge Meadows PUD.  He asked if any of the planning commission members had any 15 
questions or concerns with the Horizon View Farms Plat. 16 
Colin Logue, PC asked about the drainage/retention basin located on the plat whether it was underground or above ground and if it 17 
would hold water. 18 
Shay Stark, City Planner replied that it is an open basin that would retain the water in the case of a huge rain storm.  The water would 19 
slowly discharge or saturate into the ground.  In phase 2 of Elk Ridge Meadows there were a lot of flooding issues.  There is a retention 20 
basin located in phase 2, as well as storm drainage system.  The system was designed correctly.  The first problem was that there were 21 
500 year storms last year (2013).  There were multiple events that were 100-year and 500-year and the water was just draining from 22 
Cloward’s property and the system or any system just wasn’t designed to handle that much water at one time.  The other issue is that 23 
living on a mountain side, the homes next door will be at a different level.  With the homes being 14 feet apart with a 6 foot slope for 24 
each home and then a retaining wall – there just isn’t enough room to retain all the water or move it away from the homes.   25 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair commented that it was known the developer was going fill in for the access road on Skyhawk Way.  Mr. Liddiard 26 
questioned what would happen with the rest. 27 
Shay Stark, City Planner said that the developer would grade out around the buildings.  There are profiles in the construction drawings.  28 
Grades and elevations were discussed and shown on Plats A & B.  The driveways will slope and meet the streets.  The streets will be 29 
private, but the utilities (sewer and water) will be maintained by the city.  The developer is required to maintain the same street width 30 
that is standard for the area, which is 27 feet.  The difference is that the sidewalk will be up against the curb and gutter because the 31 
driveways need to be as long as possible so the cars aren’t parked on the sidewalk or street. 32 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair asked if the units will have separate water meters.  The city will maintain the water and sewer lines. 33 
Shay Stark, City Planner explained that Cody Black, Public Works Director, has requested that all the water meters be located and 34 
grouped together on one side of the building for the radio meters efficiency.  There will be a city easement on the road.  Seth Waite, Fire 35 
Chief, was looking at the fire code and discovered that the code does not have a firewall requirement.  Therefore, the city council has 36 
approved for the planning commission to put together a code for a firewall requirement between every unit from the foundation all the 37 
way to the top of the roof.  Chris Salisbury has been made aware of the requirement that will be in affect at the time when applying for 38 
building permits.  The development agreement items that are being considered are as follows. 39 

- Phasing issues defined (Plat A & B) including landscaping 40 
- Required participation in the roundabout and monument for Elk Ridge Meadows PUD (50/50) 41 
- Finishes on the building structures 42 
- Additional extensions 43 
- City benefit PRV (Salisbury pays for pipe and city pays for PRV)   44 

Shay Stark, City Planner explained that the plat was changed when the developer applied for final approval.  Therefore, the change has 45 
to be approved by the planning commission and city council whenever there is a change mid-process. 46 
 47 
Further explanation took place explaining the reason why the plat was split into two phases, which was basically for financial backing 48 
and the timeframe of the selling of the units in the current market.  There was a letter submitted by Mr. Chris Salisbury explaining the 49 
two phases and the timeframe in which the units might sell.  The question was whether there should be an exception for additional 50 
extensions because of the platting at the same time.  When a building permit is issued, it is for a full building unit.  When should the 51 
certificate of occupancy be issued…per unit or building?  The exterior and framing has to be complete in each unit before the Certificate 52 
of Occupancy is issued for a complete unit. 53 
Ann Brough, PC asked at what point the buyer would get to choose whether there is a basement. 54 
Shay Stark, City Planner replied that the developer would have to designate which buildings will have basements and others will not and 55 
then the buyer would have to choose out of those designations. 56 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair asked if one unit has a basement, wouldn’t the entire building have to have a basement. 57 
Shay Stark, City Planner replied that from a construction perspective, it would most likely be easier and structurally easier to tie 58 
together.  Mr. Stark showed the plat amendment on the plat map, which the split was into plats A & B and that the road and units have 59 
been moved over about 5 feet so there isn’t a problem with the property line and setbacks.  Part of the open space area is credited for the 60 
Horizon View Farms development. 61 
Discussion took place regarding the submitted letter by Mr. Salisbury.  His request was that the second phase would need to be recorded 62 
or an extension granted before the 24 month anniversary of the approval.  The city code indicates that recording would need to take 63 
place within the first year after the approval.  Mr. Salisbury would have to go to the city council to request an extension for another year.   64 
Cory Thompson, PC asked what would happen to phase B if phase A doesn’t sell.  Would phase B sit for three years until phase A sells? 65 
Colin Logue, PC indicated that the planning commission talked about how far he gets along with phase A and how many units need to 66 
be sold in order to require the developer to start phase B. 67 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair indicated that the developer has to come up with what he can do financially and make it work.  It is negotiable. 68 
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Shay Stark, City Planner said the City doesn’t want him down to the last unit before he constructs phase B.  Maybe two or three 69 
buildings left before he is required to start the next phase. 70 
Colin Logue, PC discussed that once the developer has four buildings completed, he would need to begin phase B. 71 
David Clark, PC was concerned that the developer would get a few buildings built and then would sit for a long time like another 72 
townhome project in Orem along I-15 before UVU.   73 
Cory Thompson, PC was concerned that a few buildings would be built and then the amenities, such as the tot lot, wouldn’t be 74 
completed for a long time and in the meantime, the residing residents of the townhomes wouldn’t get use of the tot lot.  He 75 
recommended tot lot in phase A. 76 
Shay Stark, City Planner asked if they wanted to have kids playing in the tot lot while phase B was being constructed.  It could be a 77 
safety issue. 78 
The safety concern didn’t seem to bother the planning commission members.  They still thought the tot lot should be included in phase 79 
A. 80 
Shay Stark, City Planner brought up another concern of the landscaping around the buildings/units.  What is reasonable for landscaping?  81 
Should the developer be required to landscape after a certain amount of buildings is constructed?  When they have three of four units 82 
done, should the landscape be complete, as well?  Afterthought was to have Salisbury provide a landscaping phasing plan. 83 
Discussion took place regarding the holding of the certificate of occupancy if the drainage and landscaping isn’t done completely or 84 
correctly.   85 
Shay Stark, City Planner stated that the developer or owner of the lot is in charge of the landscaping, not the builder.  The code states 86 
that the lot owner doesn’t allow his water to run off into a neighbor’s lot.  The city has more control over holding him to a higher level 87 
with the townhomes than with the single family homes because he is over the landscaping.  Mr. Salisbury is adjusting his landscaping 88 
plan by moving some of the trees from the tot lot area to the outside perimeter to provide some privacy without using a fence.  89 

 90 
ROUNDABOUT AND MONUMENT COST ESTIMATES 91 

Shay Stark, City Planner indicated that there is a requirement for the developers to build a roundabout and it will be located on the 92 
corner of Elk Ridge Drive and Goosenest Drive.  The City Civic Center will be on the corner eventually.  It will tie everything in 93 
together.  The question is where should the entry sign be located?  It was talked about having the sign at the north end of Elk Ridge 94 
Meadows Phase 5 coming up Elk Ridge Drive.  However, the property north of Elk Ridge Meadows 5 is within the annexation boundary 95 
for Elk Ridge so it wouldn’t make sense.  So the thought was to put the sign in the roundabout. 96 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair didn’t like the idea of putting the sign in the roundabout because residents are bound to run into it and the city 97 
would have to keep replacing it costing a lot of money. 98 
Shay Stark, City Planner suggested instead of a traditional sign, what about putting a raised planter in the roundabout, line it with similar 99 
rock as the fire station and public works building and then etch or have sign with Elk Ridge and a theme, possibly. 100 
Mayor Shelley commented that the planter shouldn’t be so high that it is a visual hazard. 101 
Shay Stark, City Planner the planter box wouldn’t be the full width of the roundabout, maybe half so there is room if someone goes 102 
inside the roundabout barrier. 103 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair thought the sign would be better placed down on the north part of Elk Ridge Meadows Phase 5 where the road 104 
transitions. 105 
Mayor Shelley said there needs to be a budget for the roundabout funded by the two developers so they can put the money aside. 106 
Shay Stark, City Planner ran some numbers to get a feel for what they are looking at.  If the developers construct the roundabout, they 107 
are looking at about $270K and that is not with any fancy work.  Most roundabouts that have been constructed recently are in the $2 108 
Million range.  The City’s that are putting in the roundabouts have been around $1 Million plus.  In Indiana, some have been constructed 109 
from about $600,000 to $1,000,000. 110 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair commented that the landscape needs to be decided because it will have to be maintained. 111 
Shay Stark, City Planner would like to carry the theme of the rock and whatever is decided into the park and civic center to tie it 112 
altogether. 113 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair indicated that he isn’t totally against the sign in the roundabout.  He just is concerned that it might get wiped out 114 
by a car.  Maybe some large boulders. 115 
Shay Stark, City Planner displayed some options for some roundabouts throughout Utah and outside. 116 
The planning commission suggested pinch points going into the roundabout.  Graduated, stamped concrete exterior with an outer ring of 117 
rocks and an elevated center ring with monument sign.  Doesn’t need grass so there isn’t that maintenance. 118 

 119 
TIME AND PLACE OF MEETING 120 

A regularly scheduled meeting of the Elk Ridge Planning Commission was held on Thursday, February 13, 2014, at 7:30 p.m. at 80 East 121 
Park Drive, Elk Ridge, Utah.  122 
 123 

ROLL CALL 124 
Commissioners: Kelly Liddiard, Colin Logue, Cory Thompson, David Clark, Andy Costin, Ann Brough 125 
Absent: Kevin Hansbrow, Clint Ashmead 126 

 Others: Shay Stark, Aqua Planner 127 
  Marissa Bassir, Planning Commission Coordinator 128 
  Mayor Hal Shelley Public: Angelia & Dallan Olson, Malerie Simonsen, Julie Smith, Gary Hansen 129 
   130 
OPENING ITEMS 131 

Kelly Liddiard, Chair, welcomed at 7:30 PM.  Opening remarks were said by Mayor Shelley, followed by the pledge of allegiance. 132 
 133 
ALTERNATE MEMBER 134 
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 Kelly Liddiard motioned to approve, alternate member, Ann Brough as a voting member.  Vote: Yes – all (5), No – none, Absent – (2) 135 
Kevin Hansbrow, Clint Ashmead 136 
 137 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 138 
No changes were made to the agenda.  139 
 140 

PUBLIC FORUM 141 
Public, Julie Smith (Malerie Simonsen’s Mother) commented that in the work session, the landscaping and how it was to be released and 142 
how to get it done.  She is a developer and a couple of ideas was that all the landscaping is bonded for and if the developer puts in 3 or 4 143 
units that is 4% of the project, then 4% of the bond can be released to guarantee if the developer doesn’t finish the city will have the 144 
bond money to guarantee the landscaping will be done.  If the developer chooses to do the landscaping at the end, then his money has 145 
been sitting earning interest and he hasn’t been able to use it.  So it is in the developer’s best interest to use the bond money and get the 146 
landscaping done as soon as they can.  On all the improvements, storm drain, in other cities Ms. Smith has to bond 100-120 percent and 147 
as soon as the improvements are installed, she gets the 100% returned.  The extra 15-20 percent has to go through a freeze/thaw period 148 
to make sure nothing breaks and is fine.  If it does break, then the city has the money to repair it. 149 
Ms. Smith was curious on the percent of landscaping. It appears to her that the planning commission is re-approving the preliminary 150 
plat.  It makes good sense to divide it into two phases because obviously it would be hard to do that big of a project, but she would 151 
suggest that plat A should include the open space/tot lot area.  The developer has included it in plat B and as he says if sales don’t go 152 
well and he bails out, the homeowners are left with no open space that they were guaranteed when they bought into the project and saw 153 
the preliminary plat.  She would suggest that the planning commission recommends that the developer realigns the plat A to include the 154 
open area.  What is the difference from 25% open space in 2005 compared to the present?  Is the City requiring a fence around it?  What 155 
amenities is the developer going to have to bond to guarantee that those amenities will be installed? 156 
Public, Malerie Simonson had questions about the developer agreement.  What is the City requiring the developer to do?  Other cities 157 
have required a fence around the project for privacy and security.  She lived in a Salisbury townhomes in Spanish Fork and it was so 158 
close together.  Everyone could see inside each other’s garage.  There was theft and people looking into garages and backyards and front 159 
windows.  She felt like a fence surrounding the project is not only a security issue for them with their property, but also just looks better.  160 
She knows the city can require a fence in the development agreement.  Is that something the planning commission is considering? 161 
 162 

HORIZON VIEW FARMS PLAT AMENDMENT ACTION 163 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair indicated that he wasn’t against requiring the developer to include the tot lot amenities in the Plat A.  It made 164 
sense to Mr. Liddiard.  People are buying the townhomes with the assumption that those amenities are going to be there.   165 
Shay Stark, City Planner explained that the trails do continue through the plat.   166 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair stated that he was fine with the realignment of the road and moving the units over and out of the open space. 167 
Cory Thompson, PC asked about the retention basin and if it would have a fence surrounding it.  How shallow is the basin? 168 
Shay Stark, City Planner explained that the basin is shallow on the side slopes.  It shouldn’t be too steep. 169 
Cory Thompson, PC said if the basin backs up to some units that may also be a safety issue. 170 
Mayor Shelley explained that the water is collected from a major storm in the retention basin, but it is not a huge amount. 171 
Shay Stark, City Planner explained that if there was another 500 year storm, the basin should be full.  It is a small basin. 172 
David Clark, PC indicated that the retention basin in phase 2 has never filled up because of the size of it.  If it was to fill up, it would be 173 
maybe six inches.  He doesn’t think there is a threat with it.  The proposed retention basin is about a quarter of the size… 174 
Shay Stark, City Planner said it is a quarter of the size and much smaller area, but there is a lot more impermeable area in a small area.  175 
There are a lot of things to factor.  In a typical storm, a soaking rain, there should be about 6 inches to a foot in the retention basin.  How 176 
should the retention basin be maintained?  Should there be grass?  There are pros and cons to having grass.  The basin is designed to 177 
percolate out.  One of the requirements with drainage is that there is a certain amount of drainage that occurs off of a undirected 178 
undeveloped piece of ground and the flow rate for the drainage is what has to be looked at and the developer has to maintain.  The 179 
purpose of the water basin is the water accumulates in the basin and it either percolates out or it flows out over an overflow at a similar 180 
rate as what the water would flow off the site if it were undeveloped. 181 
Cory Thompson, PC asked if there was any esthetic zoning control.  He didn’t know what the development code said.  Is there a certain 182 
way the city would like it to look? 183 
Mayor Shelley would rather have it landscaped somehow. 184 
Shay Stark, City Planner thought that if there was going to be grass around it, the grass would also continue into the retention basin.  185 
Maybe on the side to the open space it could be rock to make a transition. 186 
Public, Malerie Simonsen asked if the city could require a landscape plan. 187 
Colin Logue, PC explained that the planning commission asked Mr. Salisbury to redesign the landscape plan and relocate the trees and 188 
shrubs to the property line so there would be some privacy because the city will not require a fence. 189 
Public, Malerie Simonsen asked if the city would even consider a fence. 190 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair said the fence will be in the backyard units.  In the upscale places, there are not fences. 191 
David Clark, PC indicated the fence will be on the left and right and not on the back to divide the units.  It seemed that the fence just 192 
wasn’t an option and they were pushing more for a landscape of trees and shrubs to break it up. 193 
Further discussion took place with the public regarding the security and safety of the backyards.   194 
Public, Angelia Olson commented that since it will be an HOA, it seems that it should be privatized by a fence.  195 
Andy Costin, PC indicated there were buildings along the 11200 and was wondering if there was anything that could be covered in the 196 
developer agreement regarding the exterior of the back of the townhomes so there is bump outs and not just a straight, plain back. 197 
Shay Stark, City Planner explained that Mr. Salisbury is working the numbers to see what is feasible for the esthetics of the buildings on 198 
the backside.  The city has been requiring from the beginning to see the exteriors of the buildings.  They would like to see some of the 199 
front motif carried to the back. 200 
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 201 
KELLY LIDDIARD MOTIONED AND CORY THOMPSON SECONDED TO RECOMMEND TO THE CITY COUNCIL TO 202 
ACCEPT THE AMENDMENT TO THE PLAT BEING SEPARATED INTO TWO PLATS, PLAT A AND B, WITH THE 203 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 204 

1. THE BOUNDARY OF THE PLAT A IS RE-ALIGNED TO INCLUDE THE TOT LOT AND 205 
OPENSPACE ALONG THE TRAIL IN THE FIRST PHASE. 206 

2. LANDSCAPING PLAN WITH PHASING 207 
3. EXTERIOR FINISHES DESIGNATED 208 
4. THE CITY AND DEVELOPER TO DISCUSS THE REQUIRED PERCENTAGE OF 209 

COMPLETION TO MOVE ONTO THE NEXT PHASE (FOR DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT).  210 
5. THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING MUST BE FINISHED AND LANDSCAPED 211 

BEFORE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED. 212 
VOTE: YES – ALL (6), NO – NONE, ABSENT – (2) KEVIN HANSBROW, CLINT ASHMEAD 213 

 214 
ROUNDABOUT & MONUMENT COST ESTIMATE ACTION 215 

Shay Stark, City Planner explained that Dean Ingram and Salisbury will be sharing the cost of the roundabout and the monument so they 216 
need to know what they are going to be required to spend.  So the question is in pricing it out, realistically, the roundabout is going to 217 
cost about $270,000, which included a raised bed and an entry sign. 218 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair said he liked the landscaping with the mature trees. 219 
Colin Logue, PC asked if the stamped concrete and the pinch points were part of the design for the cost. 220 
Shay Stark, City Planner questioned how much the City wants the developers to spend. 221 
Mayor Shelley stated that the City needs to provide a budget for the developers. 222 
Shay Stark, City Planner indicated that Horizon View Farms is going to be completed before the roundabout is installed so the City 223 
wants to make sure the money is in escrow so the money is tied down to complete the roundabout.  The general layout is about $270,000 224 
conceptually.  All the grade work is incorporated into the estimate.  There are a lot of unknowns and the developer may be able to build 225 
it for less. 226 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair was concerned with just throwing a figure out there because two hazards are that the city doesn’t say enough 227 
money  and then it turns out to be garbage or the city makes it so expensive so they can’t afford it and then the features they put in their 228 
development will be less than originally intended. 229 
Shay Stark, City Planner said that realistically, that will be the case anyway.  Both developers are aware they are expected to pay for it. 230 
Cory Thompson, PC asked why the City couldn’t give the developers the expected design and let the developers tell the city how much 231 
it will cost them. 232 
Mayor Shelley replied that the developer will low ball it. 233 
Shay Stark, City Planner said the issue is that the developer can construct a lot cheaper than the city can.  Part of what is being looked at 234 
is the developers bond for it and then they back out then the city is stuck with a bond where the developer was able to do it for 30% less 235 
and they won’t be able to get it done. 236 
Mayor Shelley said he had Shay Stark, City Planner, do the research so the city can get realistic numbers and not get stuck with an 237 
unfinished product.  There needs to be a margin so if something happens, then the city can finish it.  If the number is too high, then they 238 
won’t do anything, which is not likely.  Both developers know that it will be an expensive project.  They will hope it is going to be less, 239 
but $135,000 a developer isn’t bad. 240 
Kelly Liddiard, Chair said to just round it up to $300,000 then it will be $150,000 each.  Then there is a margin to work with. 241 
Shay Stark, City Planner suggested calling it for both the roundabout and the monument.  If the roundabout is more and costs $300k, 242 
then they will just not do the entry monument.  If it is less, then the City will be covered. 243 
Mayor Shelley indicated if the City provides a budget for the developers, the City still has the right to design it.  It will not be the 244 
developers designing it.  They will just need to stick within the budget. 245 
Ann Brough, PC asked if all the money wasn’t spent, where the excess money would go. 246 
Shay Stark, City Planner replied that the money would be returned to the developers.   247 
 248 
COLIN LOGUE MOTIONED AND KELLY LIDDIARD SECONDED TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO THE CITY 249 
COUNCIL BASED ON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY PLANNER TO REQUIRE HORIZON VIEW FARMS 250 
AND ARIVE HOMES TO BUDGET $300,000 FOR THE ROUNDABOUT AND MONUMENT IN ELK RIDGE MEADOWS 251 
PUD.  VOTE: YES – ALL (6), NO – NONE, ABSENT (2) – KEVIN HANSBROW, CLINT ASHMEAD 252 

 253 
RICHARDSON CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION 254 

Cory Thompson, PC questioned where it says “the parcel shall be kept maintained and in compliance with city regulations”.  From last 255 
time the planning commission knows that is impossible because it is already an illegal dwelling.  How can the stipulation be met? 256 
Shay Stark, City Planner explained that anything on the parcel will fall under the nuisance law.  The city can cite him if there is siding 257 
hanging off the structure or the grass isn’t maintained. 258 
Cory Thompson, PC also questioned the two year period on the back for essentially abandonment and demolition.  It doesn’t say it 259 
specifically, but it says “city council may authorize the reestablishment of the use which has been discontinued for a period of longer 260 
than two years”. 261 
Shay Stark, City Planner indicated that statement is straight from the city code.  The issue is that basically, it is the same as a non-262 
conforming building and because of that; it falls under the same regulations as a non-conforming building.  The building is there and the 263 
city is stuck with it.  The owners can only use it for the same use as it is currently being used, which is storage.  The city is working with 264 
the city attorney to write a letter that will be recorded with the deed so that ten years down the road, there will not be any gray area.  The 265 
letter basically states that it can only be used for the specific use.  One concern is that there was power so the city has to allow 266 
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electricity.  It is the owner’s problem as to how they obtain the electricity.  If the owner cannot get an easement to pull power to the 267 
building, that is his problem.  Mr. Stark will not let him hook up sewer and water because at that point someone will tie into them and 268 
then it will become an active shop.  The city can require that.  If at some point, the owner would like to redevelop the land or want to 269 
make a modification, at that point, they will be required to follow the code, which means that they would have to tear the structure down 270 
and build something that meets code.  The conditional use permit will not be voted upon because the attorney said what’s done is done 271 
and just write the letter to record.  The legal status is what it is and the conditional use permit wouldn’t do anything. 272 
Colin Logue, PC confirmed that the letter would allow the owner to get insurance on the structure. 273 
Shay Stark, City Planner indicated he brought it to give the planning commission closure on the issue.  274 

 275 
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE CODE AMENDMENT 276 

Shay Stark, City Planner indicated that the state code with bonding has changed and it will change again with the next legislature too.  277 
The city needs to bring the code into compliance with the State code.  One of the issues is that the city code requires a 20 percent 278 
durability bond, but the state code says the cities can only require 10 percent now, which is insane because it is not enough if there is a 279 
wholesale failure on the asphalt overlay.  There is only 10 percent to draw from.  The other caveat in state code that isn’t directly tied to 280 
the bonding, but it is tied to subdivision development and the bonding code doesn’t address it correctly.  The way subdivision 281 
development is set up in state code, the developer makes the choice whether he is going to bond or he will have the city defer recording 282 
the plat until all of the improvements are installed and they have been accepted by the city.  In the state code, the default is that the city 283 
holds the plat until the improvements have been accepted.  By state code, legally, the developer is supposed to write a letter requesting 284 
bonding if he prefers to go that way.  It means that the developer cannot sell lots until the plat has been recorded.  In lieu of the bond if 285 
the city never accepts the improvements, then the developer cannot sell their lots.  Developers don’t like that because they want to be 286 
able sell lots as soon as they can while they are under construction because that is money coming in to start to offset the cost of the 287 
construction to keep their construction loans down.  The developer will nine times out of ten choose the bond.  Because of that, the city’s 288 
codes have all morphed around to requiring bonding on every project.  The durability bond needs to be cleared up because it is written as 289 
10 percent of the performance bond.  There needs to be added specific language that states “where there is not a performance bond in 290 
place, the durability retainer should be calculated as 10 percent or equally the percentage required by state code at the time the guarantee 291 
agreement is executed” (in case the developers cut it down to 5 percent) “of the engineer’s original estimate of completion or applicant’s 292 
reasonable improvement costs at completion.”   293 
Shay Stark, City Planner also wanted to address at the same time – if the city lists fees within the code, every time a fee is changed, and 294 
then it has to be changed within the code.  The city doesn’t have to do that because the fee schedule is adopted by resolution.  So the 295 
issue to resolve is in the section on engineering and inspection bond.  He wants to address it and put the fee at a flat percentage in the fee 296 
schedule.  Then there won’t be contradictions in the code. 297 
 298 
CORY THOMPSON MOTIONED AND DAVID CLARK SECONDED TO MOVE THE PROPOSED LANGUAGE TO THE 299 
CURRENT ELK RIDGE DEVELOPMENT CODE 10-16 AS AMENDED FOR A PUBLIC HEARING.  VOTE: YES – ALL (6), 300 
NO – NONE, ABSENT – (2) KEVIN HANSBROW, CLINT ASHMEAD 301 
 302 

ANNEXATION WATER REQUIREMENTS 303 
Shay Stark, City Planner explained that the city is preparing for a possible annexation, which has not actually been applied for yet.  304 
Hansen’s located on 11200 and Loafer Canyon Road.  There are two processes that could be used for the annexation.  One way is by 305 
petition to the County and the city.  The other process that will be used is by resolution.  The state law requires that if someone wants to 306 
annex, the city cannot create islands or peninsulas.  There is a small island on the north side of 11200 and east side of Loafer Canyon 307 
Road that is still county property.  If they were to annex by petition, legally, the city would have to annex all those islands as well.  The 308 
other problem with that is that several years ago the all cities were required to establish annexation boundaries.  The Hansen parcel is 309 
within Elk Ridge boundaries, but the land on the other side of 11200 and Loafer Canyon Road is not in the boundary.  In order to make 310 
them in the Elk Ridge annexation boundaries, there would be a lengthy process and would have to fight with Woodland Hills and Salem 311 
to make that area part of the annexation boundary.  Annexation by resolution is a solution because it makes it so anything within the 312 
annexation boundary can be annexed without a petition even though there may be an island or a peninsula left outside. 313 
Mr. Stark indicated that city code states that any land that is annexed in has to convey the appropriate water rights for whatever the land 314 
is zoned by the city.  There is an exception that states if there is someone who is being annexed in and doesn't want to be, the city cannot 315 
require the owner to bring in water.  There is a conflicting statement that water is conveyed at the time of development.  The city wants 316 
the water at the time of development.  It isn't a concern at annexation, however, if someone has water and they annex and sell the water, 317 
then someone else is left trying to buy water for the property.  There are only a few areas left for annexation and there isn't anything that 318 
is going to cause a huge problem with the water.  At some point the city is going to have to drill a  well because the water will run out.  319 
There are plenty water rights available.  The water issues will be the physical water.  The proposal is to add another statement in the 320 
annexation code that "at the time of annexation, the city requires the amount of water required for the existing uses and if there isn't 321 
water, they aren't required to convey".  They will have to provide proof that there isn't water.  There is a website where the engineer can 322 
look up to see if there are water.  The Hansen's want to annex and they will bring water because they want to develop.  The property 323 
owned by Wendell Hansen to the south of Hansen's will potentially be annexed at the same time to complete the corner.  There isn't any 324 
water on the land and no intention to develop the land anytime in the near future.  It will probably get sold off before the family will 325 
develop it.  If the property is used for active farming, then they would have to bring water rights.   326 
 327 
KELLY LIDDIARD MOTIONED AND CORY THOMPSON SECONDED TO MOVE ANNEXATION WATER 328 
REQUIREMENTS CODE AMENDMENT FOR PUBLIC HEARING.  VOTE: YES – ALL (5), NO – NONE, ABSENT (2) – 329 
KEVIN HANSBROW, CLINT ASHMEAD  330 
 331 
 332 
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 333 
JANUARY 23, 2014 PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 334 

There were not any corrections to the minutes. 335 
 336 
CORY THOMPSON MOTIONED AND KELLY LIDDIARD SECONDED TO ACCEPT THE JANUARY 23, 2014 337 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES AS WRITTEN.  VOTE: YES - ALL (6), NO - NONE, ABSENT - (2) 338 
KEVIN HANSBROW, CLINT ASHMEAD 339 
 340 

ELECTION OF PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR AND CO-CHAIR 341 
COLIN LOGUE NOMINATED AND DAVID CLARK SECONDED KELLY LIDDIARD FOR PLANNING COMMISSION 342 
CHAIR.  KELLY LIDDIARD ACCEPTED THE NOMINATION FOR PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR.  VOTE: YES – 343 
ALL (5), NO – NONE, ABSENT – (2) KEVIN HANSBROW, CLINT ASHMEAD 344 
 345 
COLIN LOGUE NOMINATED AND KELLY LIDDIARD SECONDED DAVID CLARK AS PLANNING COMMISSION CO-346 
CHAIR.  DAVID CLARK ACCEPTED THE NOMINATION FOR PLANNING COMMISSION CO-CHAIR.  VOTE: YES – 347 
ALL (5), NO – NONE, ABSENT – (2) KEVIN HANSBROW, CLINT ASHMEAD 348 

 349 
CITY COUNCIL UPDATE 350 

Mayor Shelley provided an update of City Council.  One of the plow trucks had a broken axel and the parts were on order.  The city 351 
office is continuing with the building and anticipated to finish by the end of March.  The ADA ramp has been added and was not 352 
calculated in the estimate so that has been a speed bump.  The east side of the parking lot is being worked out for the appropriate 353 
elevations for drainage.  The parks/trails/open space in Phase 2 of Elk Ridge Meadows PUD will be conveyed to the city after the city 354 
obtains 87 home owners signatures or at least a majority.  Ed Christensen is working on Economic Development ideas.  The city will be 355 
replacing the 10-wheeler truck because it is not legal and will cost the city about $5000 to license.  The city will be having some water 356 
well studies done.  The meeting with CUP for secondary water took place.  The CUP has been working on the project for 60 years.  The 357 
line will be brought from Salt Lake.  The line has been designed, but there aren’t funds for it.  The city will look for a sufficient aquifer 358 
to maintain.  Melissa Prins will be heading up the City Celebration again and the theme will probably be surrounding military and 359 
veterans. 360 
 361 
 362 

OTHER BUSINESS 363 
 Training assignment from Kelly Liddiard, Chair.  Mr. Liddiard didn’t pass around the topic list yet, but will do so the planning 364 

commission members can sign up for a topic to train other on. 365 
  366 

 367 
ADJOURNMENT – Chair, Kelly Liddiard, adjourned the meeting at 9:00 p.m. 368 

 369 
 370 

  ____________________________________________ 371 
         Planning Commission Coordinator 372 


